
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMITTEE SUMMONS

C Hanagan
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council
The Pavilions
Cambrian Park
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX

Meeting Contact: Jess Daniel -  Council Business Unit, Democratic Services (07385401877) 

A virtual meeting of the PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE will be held 
on THURSDAY, 29TH APRIL, 2021 at 3.00 PM.

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC MAY REQUEST THE 
FACILITY TO ADDRESS THE COMMITTEE AT THEIR MEETING ON THE BUSINESS 
LISTED. IT IS KINDLY ASKED THAT SUCH NOTIFICATION IS MADE TO 
PLANNINGSERVICES@RCTCBC.GOV.UK BY 5PM ON TUESDAY, 27 APRIL 2021, 
INCLUDING STIPULATING WHETHER THE ADDRESS WILL BE IN WELSH OR 
ENGLISH. 

THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE SUBJECT TO AMENDMENT TO BEST 
FACILITATE THE BUSINESS OF THE COMMITTEE

AGENDA

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct.

Note:
1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 

matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest; and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must  notify the 
Chairman when they leave.

2. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
DECISIONS 
To note, that when Committee Members determine the development 

mailto:Planningservices@rhondda-cynon-taff.gov.uk


control matters before them, they should have regard to the 
Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any other 
material considerations and when taking decisions, Members have to 
ensure they do not act in a manner that is incompatible with the 
Convention on Human Rights as incorporated into legislation by the 
Human Rights Act 1998.

3. WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015 
To note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development in 
accordance with the sustainable development principle and to act in a 
manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met 
without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own 
needs.

4. MINUTES 
To approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meetings of the 
Planning and Development Committee held on 4th March 2021 and 11th 
March 2021. 

5 - 12
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY THE DIRECTOR 
OF PROSPERITY & DEVELOPMENT 

5. APPLICATION NO: 19/1081 
Reserved Matters application for Phase 2 of Parc Llanilid Llanilid 
(10/0845/34) to include 421no. residential units and associated 
infrastructure.  Amended plans and/or additional information received 
07/12/20, 15/01/21, 18/02/21 and 31/03/21 (Revised description of 
development 14/01/21 and 31/03/21),
Land at former Open Cast Coal Site and land to the North of the 
A473, Llanilid

13 - 36
6. APPLICATION NO: 20/1342 

11 affordable dwellings and associated works. Revised site layout plan 
(repositioned bin store and shared amenity space) and additional 
section/elevation drawings re plot 6, received 9th March 2021, 
Former Miskin Primary School, School Road, Miskin, Pontyclun

37 - 58
7. APPLICATION NO: 20/1345 

Variation of condition 7 (sales of goods) of planning permission 
98/4284/15, Ffordd Tirwaun, Cwmbach, Aberdare

59 - 74
8. APPLICATION NO: 20/1346 

Variation of condition 1 approved plans of planning permission 



18/0366/39, Tirfounder Fields, Cwmbach
75 - 92

9. APPLICATION NO: 21/0258 
Proposed first floor rear extension, 
62 Albany Street, Ferndale

93 - 98
INFORMATION REPORT 

10. INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
To inform Members of the following, for the period 05/04/2021 – 
16/04//2021

Planning and Enforcement Appeals Decisions Received 
Delegated Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons.

99 - 112
11. URGENT BUSINESS 

To c
[...]
reserved matters application 
outlined below:

APPLICATION NO: 19/1081/16             (DJB)
APPLICANT: Persimmon Homes West Wales
DEVELOPMENT: Reserved Matters application for Phase 2 of Parc Llanilid 

Llanilid (10/0845/34) to include 421no. residential units 
and associated infrastructure.  Amended plans and/or 
additional information received 07/12/20, 15/01/21, 
18/02/21 and 31/03/21 (Revised description of 
development 14/01/21 and 31/03/21)

LOCATION: LAND AT FORMER OPEN CAST COAL SITE  AND 
LAND TO THE NORTH OF THE A473, LLANILID

DATE REGISTERED: 04/12/2019
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Brynna

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

REASONS: The application site constitutes part of one of the Council’s 
Strategic Sites (Policy SSA9 refers) as identified in the Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Local Development Plan. This scheme represents the second (Phase 2) 
submission of reserved matters pursuant to the outline element of the ‘hybrid’ 
permission granted for up to 1850 new dwellings across the Llanilid site.

The principle of the development of this site for residential purposes was 
accepted by the Council in the granting of the hybrid application 10/0845 in 
January 2016.

The proposed scheme will deliver 421no. modern, high quality new homes in 
an area of high demand. 

The proposal is considered to comply with the relevant policies of the Council’s 
LDP as well as national planning policy and guidance.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE

The application seeks reserved matters approval for 10 or more dwellings and 
therefore is for a scale of development for which powers are not delegated to the 
Director of Prosperity and Development. 

APPLICATION DETAILS

Wider Context and Background to the Application

In 2010 an application (10/0845) was submitted to the Council for a far larger area 
than the area covered by this ‘second phase’ of reserved matters. That ‘hybrid’ 
planning application sought a combination of both outline and full planning permission 

[...]
 clearly define the scope of the permission.

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

29 APRIL2021

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT  

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To inform Members of the following, for the period 05/04/2021 – 
16/04//2021

Planning Appeals Decisions Received.
Delegated Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That Members note the information.

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

as amended by

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

29 APRIL 2021

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT  

REPORT OFFICER TO CONTACT

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS,                      Mr. J. Bailey
PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN                    (Tel: 01443 281132)
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

See Relevant Application File

Page 100



APPEALS RECEIVED 

APPLICATION NO: 21/0102
APPEAL REF: D/21/3272736
APPLICANT: Mrs S Morrissey
DEVELOPMENT: Raised decking area (Retrospective). 
LOCATION: 6 PERGWM STREET, TREALAW, TONYPANDY, CF40 

2UP
APPEAL RECEIVED: 08/04/2021
APPEAL START 
DATE:

13/04/2021

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

05/04/2021 and 16/04/2021
Development Control : Delegated Decisions (Permissions) between:

Report for Development Control Planning Committee

Aberdare West/Llwydcoed

21/0300/30 13/04/2021

Proposal:
Erection of a polytunnel.

Location: BWLLFA FARM, BWLLFA ROAD, CWMDARE, ABERDARE, CF44 8UL

Decision Date:

21/0331/10 14/04/2021

Proposal:
Detached garage to rear.

Location: 13 BRONIESTYN TERRACE, TRECYNON, ABERDARE, CF44 8EG

Decision Date:

Aberdare East

20/0789/13 08/04/2021

Proposal:
Outline application for a residential dwelling with all matters reserved.

Location: CARTREF, MOSS PLACE, ABER

Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR CABINET CYNGOR RHONDDA CYNON TAF
 PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO A DATBLYGU

Cofnodion o gyfarfod rhithwir y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Datblygu a gynhaliwyd   Dydd Iau, 29 Ebrill 
2021 am 3.00 pm 

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol - Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Datblygu Aelodau oedd yn 
bresennol:-:-

Y Cynghorydd S Rees (Cadeirydd)

Y Cynghorydd G Caple Y Cynghorydd J Bonetto
Y Cynghorydd P Jarman Y Cynghorydd G Hughes
Y Cynghorydd W Owen Y Cynghorydd R Yeo

Y Cynghorydd D Williams Y Cynghorydd S Powderhill

Swyddogion oedd yn bresennol

Mr J Bailey, Pennaeth Cynllunio
Mr S Humphreys, Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol

Mr A Rees, Uwch Beiriannydd

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol eraill oedd yn bresennol

Y Cynghorydd R Bevan Y Cynghorydd M Powell

160  YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB 

Daeth ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Gynghorwyr y Fwrdeistref Sirol D. 
Grehan a J. Williams. 

161  DATGAN BUDDIANT 

Yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad y Cyngor, ni wnaethpwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau 
mewn perthynas â'r Agenda.

162  DEDDF HAWLIAU DYNOL 1998 A PHENDERFYNIADAU RHEOLI 
DATBLYGU 

PENDERFYNWYD nodi y dylai Aelodau o'r Pwyllgor, wrth benderfynu materion 
rheoli datblygu ger eu bron, roi sylw i'r Cynllun Datblygu ac, i'r graddau y bo 
hynny yn berthnasol, i unrhyw ystyriaethau perthnasol eraill. Rhaid i Aelodau, 
wrth ddod i benderfyniadau, sicrhau nad ydyn nhw'n gweithredu mewn modd 
sy'n anghyson â'r Confensiwn Ewropeaidd ar Hawliau Dynol fel y'i 
hymgorfforwyd mewn deddfwriaeth gan Ddeddf Hawliau Dynol 1998.

163  DEDDF LLESIANT CENEDLAETHAU’R DYFODOL (CYMRU) 2015 

PENDERFYNWYD nodi bod Deddf Llesiant Cenedlaethau'r Dyfodol (Cymru) 
2015 yn gosod dyletswydd ar gyrff cyhoeddus i gynnal datblygiadau cynaliadwy 
yn unol â'r egwyddor datblygu cynaliadwy, ac i weithredu mewn modd sy'n 
anelu at sicrhau y caiff anghenion y presennol eu diwallu heb amharu ar allu 



cenedlaethau'r dyfodol i ddiwallu eu hanghenion hwythau.

164  COFNODION 

PENDERFYNWYD cadarnhau'r cofnodion o gyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a 
Datblygu a gynhaliwyd ar 4 ac 11 Mawrth 2021 yn rhai cywir. 

165  NEWID I DREFN YR AGENDA 

Cytunodd y Pwyllgor y byddai'r agenda yn cael ei ystyried mewn trefn wahanol 
yn unol â'r manylion yn y cofnodion isod.

166  CAIS RHIF: 20/1342 

11 annedd fforddiadwy a gwaith cysylltiedig. Derbyniwyd cynllun safle 
diwygiedig (storfa finiau wedi'i hadleoli a man amwynder a rennir) a 
thrychluniau ychwanegol ynghylch llain 6, ar 9 Mawrth 2021, 
Hen safle Ysgol Gynradd Meisgyn, Heol yr Ysgol, Meisgyn, Pont-y-clun

Yn unol â'r gweithdrefnau a gafodd eu mabwysiadu, derbyniodd y Pwyllgor y 
siaradwyr cyhoeddus canlynol a gafodd bum munud yr un i annerch yr Aelodau 
ynglŷn â'r cynnig uchod:

 Mr Steffan Harries (Asiant)
 Ms Cheryl Baxter (Gwrthwynebydd)
 Mr Jared Torkington (Gwrthwynebydd) 

Arferodd yr Asiant, Mr Steffan Harries, yr hawl i ymateb i sylwadau’r 
gwrthwynebwyr.

Darllenodd Pennaeth Materion Cynllunio gynnwys sylwadau ysgrifenedig gan y 
trigolion canlynol mewn perthynas â'u pryderon a'r gwrthwynebiad i'r datblygiad 
arfaethedig:

 Ms A Roche
 Mr a Mrs C Taylor
 Ms E Adkins
 Mr G Baxter
 Mr a Mrs Ash
 Dr C Moodley
 Mr D Matthews
 Mr a Mrs Arnold
 Ms S Nairn 

Cyflwynodd y Pennaeth Materion Datblygu a Buddsoddi Sylweddol y cais i'r 
Pwyllgor. Ar ôl trafod y cynnig, PENDERFYNWYD gohirio'r cais er mwyn i'r 
Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Datblygu gynnal Archwiliad o'r Safle i ystyried effaith 
gorddatblygu ar y safle a phryderon ynghylch y priffyrdd.

(Nodwch: Cynigiwyd ac eiliwyd cynnig i gymeradwyo'r cais yn unol ag 
adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu. Nid oedd y cynnig 
yma'n llwyddiannus.)

167  CAIS RHIF: 19/1081 



Cais materion wedi'u cadw'n ôl ar gyfer Cam 2, Parc Llanilid, Llanilid 
(10/0845/34) i gynnwys 421 eiddo preswyl a gwaith seilwaith cysylltiedig.  
Derbyniwyd cynlluniau diwygiedig a/neu wybodaeth ychwanegol ar 
07/12/20, 15/01/21, 18/02/21 a 31/03/21 (Derbyniwyd disgrifiad diwygiedig 
o'r datblygiad ar 14/01/21 a 31/03/21),
Y tir ar yr hen safle glo brig a'r tir i'r Gogledd o'r A473, Llanilid

Cyflwynodd Pennaeth Materion Cynllunio y cais i'r Pwyllgor. Ar ôl trafod y cais, 
PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo'r cais yn unol ag argymhelliad y Cyfarwyddwr 
Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu.

168  CAIS RHIF: 20/1345 

Amrywio amod 7 (gwerthu nwyddau) o ganiatâd cynllunio 98/4284/15, 
Ffordd Tirwaun, Cwm-bach, Aberdâr

PENDERFYNWYD gohirio'r cais fel bod modd i'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Datblygu 
gynnal Ymweliad Safle i ystyried effaith llifogydd ar y safle arfaethedig. 

169  CAIS RHIF: 20/1346 

Amrywio amod 1 o ganiatâd cynllunio 18/0366/39, Caeau Tirfounder, Cwm-
bach

PENDERFYNWYD gohirio'r cais fel bod modd i'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Datblygu 
gynnal Ymweliad Safle i ystyried effaith llifogydd ar y safle arfaethedig. 

170  CAIS RHIF: 21/0258 

Estyniad llawr cyntaf arfaethedig y tu cefn i'r eiddo, 62 Stryd Albany, 
Glynrhedynog

Cyflwynodd Pennaeth Materion Cynllunio y cais i'r Pwyllgor. Ar ôl trafod y cais, 
PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo'r cais yn unol ag argymhelliad y Cyfarwyddwr 
Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu.

171  GWYBODAETH I AELODAU SY'N YMWNEUD Â'R CAMAU GWEITHREDU 
WEDI'U CYMRYD O DAN BWERAU DIRPRWYEDIG 

PENDERFYNODD yr Aelodau dderbyn adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth – 
Materion Cynllunio mewn perthynas â'r Penderfyniadau Apeliadau Cynllunio a 
Gorfodi a ddaeth i law, Cymeradwyaethau Penderfyniadau a Gwrthodiadau 
Dirprwyedig gyda rhesymau, Trosolwg o Achosion Gorfodi a Phenderfyniadau 
Gorfodi Dirprwyedig ar gyfer y cyfnod 05/04/2021 – 16/04/2021.

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 4.20 pm Y Cynghorydd S Rees
Cadeirydd.


